No. 82, A.]

[Published March 15, 1917.

CHAPTER 7

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named therein, for firemen's associations to pay claims already incurred.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund the sum of two thousand dollars, in addition to the appropriation contained in section 172—71 of the statutes, for firemen's associations to pay claims incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1917.

No. 138, A.]

[Published March 15, 1917.

CHAPTER 8

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 28 of the private and local laws of 1858, as amended by chapter 34 of the general laws of 1893, relating to the incorporation, powers and duties of the Synod for the Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Church of America.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 28 of the private and local laws of 1858, as amended by chapter 34 of the general laws of 1893, is hereby amended by adding to the end of said section 3 the following: The said synod may unite or consolidate with one or more synods or other religious societies, or may together with one or more such other synods or other religious society societies form one new synod or other religious society, and when such united or consolidated synod or other religious society, or such new synod or other religious society shall have become incorporated under the laws of any state of the United Stoves, said synod for the Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Church of America may convey and transfer its property to such corporation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1917.